In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
Insolvency {England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sections 92A, 104A and
192 of the Insolvency
Act 1986.

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in vquntary
wmdlng up

Companies House

!

~§ o

24:’09/2020 #2514
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company number

Company details

TFFFTW?F

Company name in f({ll |Open Soho Limited

| ‘ A °

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s)

Brian Johnson

Surname

Liquidator's address

Building name/number |AUHY Hacker Young LLP

Street | Quadrant House

|4 Thomas More Square )
Post town | London
County/Region | ) ) h
it [ [+ [w[ [ [vIw]
Country

Liquidator's name ©

Full foréname(s)

Surname .

5

© Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
another liquidator.

Liquidator's address @

Bmldlng name/number

Street

~

Post town

County/Region

Postcode

Country

|
T

I

} i -
rrfrfrfr,

0 Other-liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
another liquidator.

04/17 Version 1.0+




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in vo-Iuntary wihd_ing up

E Period of progress report = - _

e[l [of7 [2fafifs

oin_[ofs [or [efo[elo

' Progress report '

The progreéss report is attached

' u Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature | Signatwe

(53—

Signature'date Eﬁ ’TW EW’_’?W .'

04/17 Version 1.0




L|Q03

. Notice of progress report in vquntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if

. { you do it will help Companies House if there is a query -
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Bnan Johnson

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

“’"“’a-“’"?m“ UHY Hacker Young LLP

Add ;.
"“* Quadrant Holse

Post town

|
, | 4 Thomas More Square.
B
’ London

(ounty/Reglon

| T DY T R

m"w -United Kingdom

lox

Telephone.

020 7 216 4600

Checklist

.| We may return forms completed mcorrectly or
with information mlssmg

Please make sure you have remembered the

following: -

10 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents

O You have signed the form.

~
q

You may return thrs form to any Companies House
. address, however for ‘expediency we advise you ‘to
‘return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ‘Furthe'r information

For further information please see the guidance notes -
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form nas been provided free of charge by Companies House. -

- 04/17 Version 1.0°




" OPEN SOHO LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

.Liquidator’s annual
~ progress report to
- creditors and members

-Open Soho Limited
- In Liquidation

~ For the period ended 26 July 2020




. OPEN SOHO LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction and statutory information °
2 Progress of the liquidation 4

3 Creditors .

4 . Liquidator’s remuneration

5 Creditors’ rights

6 ~ Ethics

7 Next report

APPENDICES

. A+ Receipts and payments account for the period 27 July 2019 to 26 July 2020
B . Time Analysis for the period 27 July 2019 to 26 July 2020

C Additional information in relation to liquidator’s fees, expenses and disbursements

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members




1.1

1.2

" 1.3

14

15

21
2.2
23

24

25

2.6

. OPEN SOHO LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Introduction and statutory information

I, Brian.Johnson, formerly of Fisher Partners, was appointed as joint liquidator of
Open_ Soho Limited (“the Company”) with Nicholas O'Reilly on 27 July 2012.
However, on 31 October 2013, Nicholas O'Reilly retired from Fisher Partners and
HW Fisher & Company.  In order to deal with the transfer of appointment in an-

‘expedient and cost efficient manner, David Birne was substituted as joint liquidator

in Mr O'Reilly’s place, pursuant to an Order of the High Court dated 20 December
2013. : :

‘Imoved fo UHY Hacker Young LLP on 29 May 2019. David Birne resigned as joint

liquidator on 20 May 2019 as it was no longer considered expedlent for both

* - liquidators to remain in office.

This progress report ‘covers the period from 27 July 2019 to 26 fuly 2020 and should

be read in conjunction with any. previous progress reports that have been issued.

- The prmcrpal trading address of the Company was 77 St Martin’s Lane, London

WC2N 4AA.

The registered office of the Cornpany has been Changed to Quadrant House, 4
Thomas More Square, London E1W 1YW for the purposes of the hqurdatlon and its
registered number is 05987690.

Progress of the liquidation

This section of the report'provides creditors with an update on the progress made in
the liquidation during the period 27 July 2019 to 26 July 2020.

Attached, at Appendlx A, is my recelpts and payments account for the perlod 27 July

2019 to 26 July 2020.

Attached, at-Appendix B, is a time analysis outlining the time spent by my staff and I _

. during the period 27 July 2019 to 26 ]uly 2020.

Further information about the basis of remuneration agreed in thlS case and the
hquldator’ s fees can be found in section 4 of this report. '

. Administration

s

A liquidator must comply with certain statutory obligations under the Insolvency
Act 1986 and other related legislation. v '

This work includes dealing with the Compan}.r’s‘creditors and employees together

-with administrative tasks associated the appointment, such as agreeing the strategy

for the liquidation, filing notices of appointment, statutory advertising, opening and

/

Liquidator's- Annual Progress Report t6 Creditors & Members




OPEN SOHO LIMITED - IN L'IQUIDATION

27

2.8

29

2.10

211

212

213

214

2.15

2.16

.maintaining the estate cash book and bank accounts and reporting perlodlcally to

creditors, HM Revenue & Customs and the Registrar of Compames

Creditors should note that this work w1ll not necessarily bring any financial -benefit
to creditors, but is required on every case by statute.

Realisation of assets .

No assets were realised during the period 27 Iuly 2019 to 26 July 2020.

Book debts

Creditors will recall that the Company is owed £390,515 by connected companles
~ that are all in creditors’ voluntary hquldanon It is unhkely that this sum will be

recovered.

Settlement

Creditors will recall that the director, Allan Biggar, has an outstanding loan account
with All About Brands Plc., the Company’s sole shareholder. All About Brands Plec.
isin ‘liquidati'on‘and I was appointed as its Joint Liquidator.

I had previously reported that I had entered into lengthy discussions with the

‘director in relation to proposals for repayment of the loans (including the loan due to

the Company from Llfe Orientations Limited, of whom Mrs Bridget Biggar is the
director).

As previously confirmed a settlement agreement was entered into with Mr and Mrs
Biggar, with monthly payments being made pursuant to the settlement agreement.

Allan and Bridget Biggar continued to make minimum monthly payments of £500

pursuant to the terms of the settlement agreement. At the end of the first year, 28
February 2018, a larger balancing payment was due to be paid by Mr and Mrs
Biggar, to bring the total contributions for the year to £60,000.

Unfortunately, this balancing 'payment was not received and I entered in
correspondence with Mr & Mrs Biggar and their solicitor.. '

On 13 April 2018, the Financial Conduct Authority (“FCA”) obtained a restraint
order under the Proceeds of Crime Act 2002. The restraint order prohibits the
disposal of assets in relation.to the alleged offender, Mr Allan Biggar.

The settlement included the provision of security in respect of the sums

-payable. This paperwork to grant the charge over Mr & Mrs Biggar’s matrimonial

property was eventually received. In order to register the charge, it was necessary to
obtain the consent of Clydesdale Bank. Once this was obtamed I mstructed
solicitors to take steps to register the charge at the Land Registry.

.

Liquidator’s Aninual Progress Report to Creditors & Members ‘




OPEN SOHO LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

2.17

2.18

2.19

220

221

222

223 .

Following the registration of a restriction over the matrimonial property by the FCA,
the Land Registry declined to register the charge due to the FCA’s restriction. The
Land Registry will require consent from the FCA in order to finalise the registration
of the Company’s charge. Having provided evidence to the FCA to confirm that the
charge was entered into prior to the restriction and would therefore not constitute a
dissipation of Mr Biggar’s assets, the FCA have acknowledged that the liquidation

_estate held an unregistered legal charge over the property known as Bluebell House

before the Restraint Order was made: I have now received formal consent from the
FCA that to facilitate the reglstratlon of the charge at the- Land Reglstry and the

~charge has been registered.

It is not yet ‘possible for a dividend to be declared and paid to the creditors of All

"About Brands Plc. Creditors will recall that the Company is a 51gmf1cant creditor of

All About Brands Plc.

It is anﬁcipate’d that the work the Joint Liquidators and their staff have undertaken
to date will bring a financial benefit to creditors. This may be a distribution to
secured creditors of the Company only (from which a Prescribed Part fund may be
derived for the benefit of unsecured creditors) or may, depending on realisation and
the extent of any third party security, result in a distribution to the preferential
and/or unsecured creditors of the Company. . :

Creditors (claims and distributions)

Further information on the anticipated outcome for creditors in this case can be

* . found at section 3 of this report. I am not only required to deal with cerrespondence

and claims from unsecured creditors (which may include retention of title claims),

_ but also those of any secured and preferential creditors of the Company. This may

involve separate reporting to any secured creditor and dealing with distributions
from asset realisations caught under their security, most typlca]ly a debenture.

Claims from preferentlal creditors typically involve employee clalms and payments’ ‘
made on behalf of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following
dismissal. ’

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors
generally, however I am required by statute to undertake this work. Similarly, if a
distribution is to be paid to any class of creditor, work will be required to agree those
claims and process the dividend payments to each relevant class of creditor. The
more creditors a company has, the more time and cost will be involved in dealing
with those claims.

Investigations

You may recall from my first progress report to creditors that some of the work I am
required to undertake is to comply with legislation such as the Company Directors’
Disqualification Act 1986 (“CDDA 1986”) and Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 - .
Investigations by Office Holders in Administration and Insolvent quuxdatlons and

Liquidator’s Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members




* -OPEN SOHO LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

224

205

226

3.1

32

3.3

3.4

"may not neces‘sarily bring any financial benefit to creditors,  unless these

investigations reveal potential asset recoveries that I can pursue for the benefit of
creditors. -

. My report on the conduct of the Directors of the Cornpany to the Department for
‘Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy under the CDDA 1986 was submltted during

the first year of the liquidation and is confidential.

Since my last progress report I would adv1se that no further asset reahsatlons have A
come to light that may be pursued by me for the benefit of credltors

Matters strll to he dealt with

As noted above, the liquidation remains open, to.await the conclusion of the

" settlement entered into with Mr and Mrs Biggar, in All About Brands Plc.

Creditors

Secured credztors

The Company’s banker was Clydesdale Bank Plc (”Clydesdale") of London City
FSC, 88 Wood Street, London EC2V 7QQ. Clydesdale provided group credit
facilities to All About Brands Plc and certain of its subsidiaries, including the
Company. An unlimited cross guarantee was provided by the Company in relation
to these facilities. The cross guarantee is secured by way of a debenture that granted -
fixed and floating charges over the Company’s assets in favour of Clydesdale. The
debenture was dated 23 November 2009 and as at the date of the liquidation,
Clydesdale was estimated to be owed £299,682. No payments have been received by
Clydesdale from the liquidation estate. It is, however, understood that Mr Biggar, a

' company director, has been making payments to Clydesdale pursuant to a personal

guarantee and that the indebtedness has been repaid.

Preferential creditors

The Company has no preferential creditors.
Unsecured creditors

I have received claims totalling £543,119.71 from five creditors. I have yet to receive .
claims from seven creditors whose debts total £24,697 as per the Company’s -
statement of affairs. '

The Company granted a floating charge to Clydesdale on 23 November 2009.
Accordingly, I am required to create a'fund out of the Company’s net floating charge
property for unsecured creditors (known as “the Prescrlbed Part”).

Liquidator’s Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members




OPEN SOHO LIMITED - IN. LIQUIDATION

35

36

4.1

42

4.3

44

45

51

52

Based on present informatioh,_ I estimate the value of the ‘Company’s net floating
charge property to be nil. Arising from this, the value of the unsecured creditors’
fund is presently estimated to be nil. '

Unfortunately, based on the current financial infor‘r_nation available a dividend to

unsecured creditors it unlikely.

’ Liquidator’s remuneration

" The creditors approved that the basis of the Liquidator’s remuneration be fixed by

reference to the time properly spent by my staff and lin managing the liquidation.

My time costs for the period 27 July 2019 to 26 July 2020 are £1,698.00. This
represents 6.7 hours at an average rate of £253.43 per hour. Attached, as Appendix B,

is a time analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade

during the period 27 July 2019 to 26 July 2020in respect of the costs fixed by reference
to time properly spent by me in managing the liquidation.

"My time costs for the liquidation for the period to 26 July 2020 amount to £16,524.57,

of which £652.22 has been drawn on account.

. A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ publis}{ed by the Association of

Business  Recovery  Professionals (R3) is available at the link
https://www.r3.org. uk/media/documents/technical llbrary/Guldes to/Guide_to_Liq
uidators_Fees_Nov2011.pdf.

Attaéhed as Appendix C, is additional information in relation to the Liquidator’s
fees, expenses and disbursements, including, where relevant information on the use
of subcontractors and professional advisers.

K

Creditégs’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured

creditor (with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may
request in writing that I provides further information about my remuneration or
expenses which have been itemised in this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10%

in value of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress

report make an application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the
basis fixed for my remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged
or the expenses incurred, as set out in this progress report, are excessive.

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members




OPEN SOHO LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION
6 Ethics

6.1 Flease be advised that I am bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying
out all professional work relating to an insolvency appointment. .

6.2°  During this reporting period no new threats to compliance with the Code of Ethics
A were identified. -

7 ' Nextreport

71 I am required to provide-a further report on the progress of the liquidation within
two months of .the next anniversary of the liquidation, unless I have concluded
matters prior to this, in which case I will write to all creditors with my final account.

Yours faithfully

BRIAN JOHNSON
LIQUIDATOR

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members




OPEN SOHO LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix A

Receipts and payments account for the penod 27 July 2019 to 26 July 2020

From 27/07/12

Liquidator’s Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members -

Sof A - From 27/07/19
‘ ~ To26/07/20 To 26/07/20
£ ‘ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS , g :
1.00 Funds on Account / Third Party Funds NIL 4,199.00
Uncertain  Intercompany Book Debts NIL NIL
Bank Interest Gross NIL 0.13
Sale of Business NIL 1.00
'NIL 4,200.13
COST OF REALISATIONS 4 -
Insurance Bordereau . NIL (10.00)
Preparation of S. of A.’ " NIL (3,500.00)
Liquidators Fees "~ NIL (652.22)
Liquidators Expenses. NIL (5.00)
Statutory Advertising NIL (32.78)
. e © NIL '(4,200.00)
| FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(299,682.00)  Clydesdale Bank plc ' NIL NIL
o NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS .
(31,417.00) . Trade and Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(536,700.00)  Intercompany Creditors - NIL NIL
' NIL NIL
' DISTRIBUTIONS ~ .
(1,000.00) Ordinary Shareholders - NIL NIL
‘ : NIL NIL
’ NIL 0.13
REPRESENTED BY
Non-Interest Bearing Current Account 0.13
0.13




OPEN SOHO LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION : ' . . .

Appendix B
Time analysis for the period 27 July 2019 to 26 July 2020

Classificati of;vork fanctior ’ Partner Manager Asst Manager ‘A dmini: Total Hours Total Cost Avg Hourly Rate|
) .|Hours £| |Hours £ |Hours - £| |Hours £ £ £

Administration & Planning T . - N - -

Administrative Set-up - 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ‘0.00[ - 0.00 0.00 0.00

Appointment Notification ' 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00’ 0.00 0.00 0.00 . 0.400 - 000 0.00 0.00

Case Planning . 0.45 213.75 1.10 308.00 0.20 46.00 .0.00 0.00 ' 175 567.75 32443

Maintenance of Records 0.00 0.00] 030 74.00 0.20 46.00 0.00 0.00| . 0.50 120.00 - 240.00

Statutory Reporting 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.20 - 736.00 0.80 96.00 4.00 " 83200 - 208.00

Creditors ) . v )

Communication with Creditors 035 166.25 0.00 0.00f { - 0.00 0.00 01‘0 12.00 0.45 v 178.25 396.11
T . Creditors' Claims  ~ s - 0.00 0.00| 0.00 0.00 ) -0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00| 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTALHOURS 080 . || 140" I 3.60 090

TOTAL TIME CHARGED (£) £3‘80A00 | £382.00 £828.00|- £108.00

Average hourly cost (£) ) 475.00 272.86 ©°230.00 120.00 © T 253.43
All figures are shown net of VAT ! . .




OPEN SQHO LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix C _ . .
Additional information in relation to the liquidator’s fees, expenses and disbursements .

1 ' Staff allocation and the uee of sub-contractors

- 11 The general approach to resourcing my a551gmnents is to allocate staff with the skills
and experience to meet the specific requlrements of the case. ‘

1.2 The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an

' Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on

" the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experlence
requirements of the assignment.

1.3 I am not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case.
2 Professional advisors
2.1 . On this assignment I have used the professional advisors listed below. I have also -

indicated alongside, the basis of my fee arrangement with them, which is subject to
‘review on a regular basis. ' '

Name of professional advisor Basis of fee arrangement

AUA Insolvency Risk Services Risk based premium :
“Willis Group L " | Risk based premium :
JLT Speciality Limited : Risk based premium

© 22 My choice was based on my perception of their experlence and ability to perform
this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of my
fee arrangement with them.

3 Liquidator’ s expenses and disbursements

31 An analysis of the expenses paid to the date of this report, together w1th those
_ incurred but not paid at the date of this report is provided below:

. Category 1 disbursements Paid _in Paid in the Incurred | ‘Total

' : . prior period but not | anticipated

period | coveredby |  paidto| - cost

this report- date

: : £ £({ - - £ £

|| Companies House Search 5,00 Nit | 7.00 12.00
fees *

Insurance Bordereau 10.00 Nil 41.00 51.00

Statutory advertising . 3278 Nil 76.50 109.28




OPEN SOHO LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

3.2

33 .

Category 2 disbursements ~Paidin | Paidinthe |  Incurred Total
- S prior period .but not | anticipated
period | covered by paidto | cost .

this report |- date _
e £ £ £ £
Photocopying - 0.00 - 0.00 - 4095 | 52.00
Postage : : - 0.00 - 0.00 - . 57.82 - 85.00
Room Hire ' » .. 0.00 ©0.00.| - 125.00 - 125.00

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of -
disbursements that may be charged. as a category 1 disbursement to a case generally " -
comprise of external supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the
case, such-as postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room
hire and document storage.. . Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed
expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case. These dlsbursements '
are included in the. tables of expenses above. ' s

Category 2 dlsbursements do. require approval from creditors. These are costs
which are directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments
which are made to an mdependent third party and may include shared or allocated
costs that can be allocated to-the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such
as internal room hire, document storage or business mileage. Details of category 2

-disbursements.charged by this firm (where appropriate) were provided at the time . -

the Liquidator’s fees were approved by creditors. Any category 2 disbursements -
incurred are specifically highlighted in the tables of expenses above.

Liquidator’s Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members




OPEN SOHO LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

4 Chargé-but rates

Hacker Young

tusnaaund & em\w

UH

London office turnaround and recovery charge out rates (pe: hour)
Rates effective from 1 February 2020 and historic rates -

Grade - | Rate £/ per ;rRate g/per  [Rate £ per ;’ Rate f/per |

‘hour il hour i hour i hour |

2020 2019 vd‘ 2017 - 12016 N,A‘m...“
[Partners i £450- €750 ,£450 - £750 JE@A £7w5_(_) L34° £750
[Directors ]{950 £500 |[£325-£725 ||£275-£400 | £275-£400
[Senior Managers —_]{£300- £400  [[£300-£400 [[£255-£320 [£255-£320
[Managers [£280-£350 [[£280-£350 [£175-£300 [£175-£300
[Assistant managers |[£220- £300 |[£200- £300 || £165- £250 {fISSV £250

Senior B £150- £250. || £150-£250 . £135-£250 .| £135- 250
Administrators J ' B
[Administrators ][ £120 - £180 €80 - £180 ‘ffao £150 | £80- £150
Junior [£70-£120 |£70-£120 ? £70 €85 | £70-£85 |
Administrators [ ! ) . I
Category 2 disbursements |
IEffective from ~ [Previousty
lO_l__ﬂZ 20 - __~___~( o
Internal storage of Insolvency £5 ber a;lﬁJm for ten l £5 ].-)-EI annum fér ten o
Practitioner’s working papers years (£50) ) | yga‘ri(ESO! -
[Internal meeting room cost ][fSS per meetmg B Tﬁ | f_sg éﬁoﬁri “ o
| Mileage (own car usage) ][459 per mile ) j ; o r4§9@pe~rﬂ ['nilg - .
1Photocopying / stationery / postage [fl per aedrtor/ T'# o T ' ;'
statutory ’b _ ‘
Loorrespondence o . B

. VAT wil be draigetf on the .;lme dsbwmls where appicable.

Time charging policy

Support staff do not charge their time to each cse. Support staff
tnclude cashler, secretantal and administration support. ) »

Please be advised that the minimum untt of time recorded & 6 minutes.

UHY Hacker Young LLP
Quadrant House

4 Thomas More square
London £1W 1YW

1. 020 7216 4890
wwwi. uhy-uk.com

Liq'uidator’ s Annual Progress Report to Creditors.,& Members




